CHAPTER 388—S. F. No. 1201.

An act relating to the salary of the county auditor in certain counties.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Salary of County Auditor in certain county.— In any county in this state having a population of not less than 25,000 nor more than 30,000 inhabitants and an assessed valuation, exclusive of moneys and credits, of not less than \$12,500,000 nor more than \$18,000,000, and having a total number of full and fractional congressional townships of not less than 18 nor more than 23, the board of county commissioners shall fix the salary of the county auditor at not less than \$2,800 nor more than \$3,000.

Approved April 10, 1943.

CHAPTER 389—S. F. No. 1226.

(Amending Section 365.18 Minnesota Statutes 1941.)

An act relating to the authority of the town board to provide for fire protection and apparatus therefor and amending Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 1027-4.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Law amended.—Mason's Minnesota Statutes of 1927, Section 1027-4, is amended to read as follows:

"1027-4. Tax levy—contracts with adjacent city or village.

Whenever the electors of any town shall have authorized the providing of fire protection and/or for apparatus therefor and determined the amount of money to be raised for that purpose, the town board may levy a tax for the amount so authorized or for such lesser amount as the board may determine to be necessary, and may enter into a contract with the county in which the town is located or with any adjacent city or village for the furnishing of such fire protection within the limits of town and/or for the care, maintenance and operation of such apparatus, on such terms and conditions as mutually may be agreed upon.

Approved April 10, 1943.